q) It is forbidden to circulate with motorbikes, scooters, or any other motorised devices in the Paddock. The 

starting up, running in, warming up or testing of kart engines in the Paddock as well as in the Reserved 

Areas (see Article 20 of the International Sporting Code) is strictly prohibited. Offenders will be penalised 

by a fine of minimum R 2 500.00 (two thousand five hundred) In the event of repeated breach, the 

stewards may disqualify the competitor/s concerned. In application of Article 12.2.3 of the Code, appeals 

against the stewards’ decisions have no suspensive effect when in the course of the same Competition,

[...]

u) The starting up, running in, warming up or testing of kart engines in the Paddock as well as in the Reserved 

Areas (see Article 20 of the International Sporting Code) is strictly prohibited. Offenders will be penalized 

by a fine of minimum R 2 500.00 (two thousand five hundred). In the event of repeated breach, the 

Stewards may disqualify the competitor concerned from the event. In application of Article 12.2.3 of the 

Code, appeals against the stewards’ decisions have no suspensive effect when in the course of the same